Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Mental Health (MH)

Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Contractor

Action Network Family Resource Center

Anderson Valley Unified School District

ARCH, RQMC, BHRS

Borri, JoAnn

Buckelew Programs
California Department of Health Care Services

California Psychiatric Transitions

Canyon Manor

Casa Serenity, LLC.

Coastal Seniors

Consolidated Tribal Health

Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc.

Davis Guest Home

Deaf Counseling Advocacy and Referral DBA Communique
Interpreting

Diamond, Jed

Dimension Reports LLC

DLS Consulting

Ernst, Gary

FIRST 5 Mendocino

| Amount

$88,000.00
$43,000.00
$0.00

$15,000.00

$18,900.00
$0.00

$25,000.00
$255,719.00
$73,000.00

$19,000.00

$107,000.00

$350,000.00
$218,431.00

$6,000.00

$18,000.00
$46,000.00
$25,000.00

$24,500.00

$36,000.00

Branch

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS
BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

Program

MH

MH

MH

MH & SUDT

MH
MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

Service Provided
Linkage to therapuetic services, outreach, and parent partner
program
School based intervention and therapy to promote early
identification and supportive services to youth
Establish coordinated interagency protocols assessment and
treatment of persons with mental illness
Consultant services for state and federal Medi-Cal administration
and compliance management
Suicide prevention hotline for Mendocino County
Performance contract with DHCS for BHRS Services
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.
Friendly Visitor Program and Community Suicide Prevention
Education

CSS is Outreach and engagement. PEl educate parents and
teachers, children and youth on recognition of early signs of
emotional disturbances and develops prevention skills; intensive
therapeutic outreach for first break/first diagnosis; and access and
Linkage for underserved communities, that will do school outreach
for teen students with behavioral program.

Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

Sign Language Services for BHRS MH clients

LPS conservatorship investigations

Oversight and reporting necessary for billing the Short Doyle Medi-
Cal system.

Provide specialized and expert consulting to ensure compliance
with fiscal audits, billing processes and state reporting.

Consultant Fiscal Cost Reports

Triple P parenting classes
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Start Date

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

Upon signing
7/22/2021

7/1/2021
7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

Upon signing

7/1/2021

7/1/2020

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

End Date

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

7/30/2023

6/30/2022

6/30/2022
6/30/2024

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

Funding Source | MOU/Contract |

MHSA CSS & PEI

MHSA PEI

NA

Realignment,
Medi-Cal, MHSA
MHSA PEI

NA

Realignment

Realignment

Realignment

MHSA PEI

MHSA PEI & CSS

Realignment

Realignment

MHSA

LPS,
Realignment,
Medi-Cal

Realignment

Medi-Cal,
Realignment,
MHSA
Realignment,
Medi-Cal
MHSA PEI

Contract

Contract

MOU

Contract

Contract
MOU

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract



Helios Health Care

Holden, James Ph.D.

I.D.E.A Consulting

Laytonville Healthy Start

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center

Mendocino County Youth Project

Mendocino County Youth Project

Mendocino Office of Education

Nadham Inc. DBA Creekside Convalescent Hospital - Behavioral

Health Unit

National Alliance on Mental lliness Mendocino

NetSmart

Nuestra Alianza

OIG Compliance NOW, LLC

Partnership HealthPlan
Partnership Health Plan

$25,000.00
$25,000.00

$10,000.00

$48,000.00

$18,226.00

$66,589.00

$33,000.00

$549,402.00
$542,338.00
$251,850.00

$57,000.00

$313,991.00

$48,000.00

$14,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS
BHRS

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH & SUDT

MH

MH & SUDT

MH
MH

Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.
LPS Conservatorship evaluations

Consultation for the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) 3-Year
Plan, innovation planning, Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI)
regulations compliance, and conducting needs assessments.

CSS Outreach to underserved communities connecting to remote
populations through FRC and outreach. PEI Access and Linkage to
Underserved communities through afterschool activities and
community education on mental health and mental health care.

Services to SMI homeless clients; in the Homeless Shelter and
Transitional Housing. Outreach and supportive supervisory services
to maintain housing.

Direct services to SMI clients that are homeless as defined by
HEARTH Act, including residents of the homeless shelter and
transitional housing.

Provide Breaking the Silence/Ending the silence School based
education on suicide prevention and mental health education to
various school districts.

MHSSA School based mental health services to students

MHSSA School based mental health services to students
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

PEI Education for outreach and advocacy to peers and family
members in need of mental health support. Includes classes,
groups, warmline, and outreach.

Electronic Health Record for MH and SUDT Client Services and
Billing

Access and linkage services for Spanish speaking and latin
community members at risk for serious mental illness

Mandated screening of employees, providers, and contractors to
confirm identity and exclusion status: Social Security
Administration's Death Master File, National Plan and Provider
Enumerate System, Office of Inspector General Excluded Provider
List, System of Award Management, Licesning Board, and Medii-
Cal Suspended and Ineligible List

Data sharing Agreement
Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA)
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7/1/2021
7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

2/10/2021
2/10/2021
7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2020

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

6/5/2019
5/19/2020

6/30/2022
6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2021

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

8/31/2022
8/31/2024
6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2023

6/4/2029
6/30/2023

Mental Health (MH)

Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Realignment

Realignment

MHSA

MHSA CSS & PEI

Grant

Grant

MHSA PEI

Grant
Grant

Realignment

MHSA PEI

Realignment,
Medi-Cal

MHSA PEI

Realignment,
Medi-Cal, MHSA

NA
NA

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

MOU
MOU



Project Sanctuary

Psynergy Programs., Inc.

Redwood Coast Seniors

Redwood Community Services

Redwood Community Services

Redwood Community Services

Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis
Center

Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis
Center

Redwood Quality Management Company

Round Valley Indian Health Center

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation

Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation

Tapestry Family Services

Tapestry Family Services

Telecare Corporation

Tri Cities Answering Services and Call Center

Ukiah Senior Center

$0.00

$450,000.00
$39,375.00

$434,350.00

$339,848.00

$549,402.00

$89,172.00

$520,000.00

$17,361,861.00

$654,833.00

$1,336,000.00

$0.00

$5,469,618.00

$339,848.00
$549,402.00
$101,000.00

$4,300.00

$20,000.00

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

Mutual goal with BHRS to provide assistance for sexual assault
victims residing in Mendocino County.

Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

Senior Peer Counseling Program

24/7 supportive housing and case management services at Haven
House or Harmony House for LPS, AOT, and upon approval FSP
Clients.

Partners with revenue contract with UUSD for specialty mental
health services and school-based educationally related mental
health services, reimbursable by Medi-Cal through the County

MHSSA School based mental health services to students

24/7 first episode psychosis crisis response for individuals
experiencing symptoms of a first break.

Assessment and psychiatric hospitalization aftercare for those not
eligible for Medi-Cal

Administration Service Organization for Speciality Mental Health
Services

MHSA Innovation learning project with the goal of implementing
community-based crisis resources while addressing historical
trauma and institutional distrust, and building on community
resources, utilizing traditional healing practices.

Acquire, own, operate and manage affordable housing for adults
with disabilities (MHSA rental housing) under the MHSA - Willow
Terrace Apartments

Supportive services to No Place Like Home program residents at
Orr Creek Commons Phase Il

Mutual agreement between County and Contractor for the
development and operation of permanent rental supportive
housing at Orr Creek Commons Phase I

Partners with revenue contract with MCOE for specialty mental
health services and school-based educationally related mental
health services, reimbursable by Medi-Cal through the County

MHSSA School based mental health services to students
Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

After hours coverage for mandated 24/7 access line (phone) for
BHRS services.

Senior Peer Counseling Program
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4/21/2020

7/1/2021
7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

2/10/2021

7/1/2021

6/22/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2020

2/14/2017

6/26/2020

6/25/2020

7/1/2021

2/10/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

6/30/2023

6/30/2022
6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

8/31/2024

6/30/2022

6/30/2023

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2038

6/30/2035

6/24/2040

6/30/2022

8/31/2024

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

6/30/2022

NA

Realignment

MHSA PEI
Medi-Cal,
Realignment,
MHSA

Medi-Cal, UUSD

Grant

Grant

Measure B

Medi-Cal,
Realignment,
MHSA

MHSA Innovation

MHSA

Grant

Grant

Medi-Cal, MCOE

Grant
Realignment

Realignment,
Medi-Cal
MHSA PEI

Mental Health (MH)

Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

MOuU

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

MOU

MOU

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract



Vista Pacifica Center

Willow Glen Care Center

XP10O Group Health LLC

Yap, Mark

Zoom Video Communications, Inc.

Deaf Counseling Advocacy and Referral DBA Communique
Interpreting

Drug Abuse Alternatives Center DBA Turning Point

FEl.com

Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center

Partnership Health Plan

Project Sanctuary

Redwood Community Services

Redwood Community Services

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.

Redwood Quality Management Company

Wirth, Steven

$150,000.00

$300,000.00
$49,875.00

$6,400.00
$0.00
$12,500.00

$25,000.00

$16,325.76

$49,866.00

$3,965,362.00

$0.00

$14,696.44

$135,024.00

$23,900.00

$0.00

$6,500.00

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021

MH

MH

MH & SUDT

MH
MH & SUDT
SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

MH

SUDT

Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS
court-mandated LPS clients.

Consultant and development services for electonic health record

Conducts chart audits of Medication Support Services for
compliance with state, federal and precribing practices.
Business Associate Agreement - HIPAA Compliant Zoom

interpreting services for BHRS SUDT clients

Residential treatment services

Support and maintenance for MendoWITS EHR

Provide access and linkage to homeless individuals with a
substance use,metnal health or co-occuring diagnosis to services

Master Services Agreement (DMC-0DS) - administration of Drug
Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System Servcies in Mendocino County

Mutual goal with BHRS to provide assistance for domestic violence
victims residing in Mendocino County

Short term residential treatment services for perinatal clients

Provide access and linkage to homeless individuals with a
substance use,metnal health or co-occuring diagnosis to services

Chemical testing services to SUDT clients.

Referral Process for Specialty Mental Health and SUDT services

SUDT Medical Director duties
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7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021

7/1/2021
3/24/2020
7/1/2021

12/23/2020

7/1/2021

9/30/2020

7/1/2020

4/21/2020

7/1/2021

9/30/2020

7/1/2020

8/23/2019

7/1/2021

6/30/2022

6/30/2022
6/30/2022

6/30/2022
6/30/2022
6/30/2022

9/29/2021

6/30/2022

9/29/2021

6/30/2023

6/30/2023

6/30/2022

9/29/2021

8/31/2021

8/22/2022

6/30/2022

Realignment

Realignment

Realignment,
Medi-Cal
Realignment,
Medi-Cal

NA
Realignment,
SABG

Grant

Drug Medi-Cal,
Realigment,
SABG

Grant

Drug Medi-Cal,
Realigment,
SABG

NA
SABG,
Realignment

Grant

Drug Medi-Cal,
Realigment,
SABG

NA

Drug Medi-Cal,
Realigment,
SABG

Mental Health (MH)

Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

MOuU

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

MOU

Contract



Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Revenue Agreements, July 2021

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Contractor
Dept of Health Care Services
Mental Health Services
Oversight and Accountability
Commission

Mendocino County Office of
Education

North Coast Drivers DBA Lucky

Deuce

Partnership Health Plan

Round Valley Indian Health
Center, Yuki Trails Human
Services

Ukiah Unified School District

Amount

| Branchl Program |

$3,649,500.00 BHRS

$2,500,000.00 BHRS

$339,848.00

$20,000.00

$988.75

$339,848.00

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

BHRS

MH

MH

MH

SUDT

SUDT

SUDT

MH

Service Provided
DMC-0DS, Service Provider Agreement

Mental Health Student Service Act Grant
Revenue Agreement

Special education services related to Mental
Health and reimbursable through Medi-cal

Multiple offender drinking driver programs.
Substance Use Services Agreement, fee for

service agreement (amendment adding the
6-30-23 end date)

DUI Program with county oversight

Special education services related to Mental
Health and reimbursable through Medi-cal

7/1/2020 6/30/2023 State

9/1/2020 8/31/2025 State
7/1/2021 6/30/2022 MCOE
7/1/2021 |6/30/2022 Participant Fees

1/15/2020 6/30/2023 Drug Medi-Cal

7/1/2021

7/1/2021
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6/30/2022 |Participant Fees

6/30/2022 UUSD

|Start Date| End Date | Funding Source | MOU/Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract

Contract
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