

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021**

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Contractor	Amount	Branch	Program	Service Provided	Start Date	End Date	Funding Source	MOU/Contract
Action Network Family Resource Center	\$88,000.00	BHRS	MH	Linkage to therapeutic services, outreach, and parent partner program	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA CSS & PEI	Contract
Anderson Valley Unified School District	\$43,000.00	BHRS	MH	School based intervention and therapy to promote early identification and supportive services to youth	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
ARCH, RQMC, BHRS	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Establish coordinated interagency protocols assessment and treatment of persons with mental illness	Upon signing	7/30/2023	NA	MOU
Borri, JoAnn	\$15,000.00	BHRS	MH & SUDT	Consultant services for state and federal Medi-Cal administration and compliance management	7/22/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal, MHSA	Contract
Bucklew Programs	\$18,900.00	BHRS	MH	Suicide prevention hotline for Mendocino County	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
California Department of Health Care Services	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Performance contract with DHCS for BHRS Services	7/1/2021	6/30/2024	NA	MOU
California Psychiatric Transitions	\$25,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Canyon Manor	\$255,719.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Casa Serenity, LLC.	\$73,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Coastal Seniors	\$19,000.00	BHRS	MH	Friendly Visitor Program and Community Suicide Prevention Education	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
Consolidated Tribal Health	\$107,000.00	BHRS	MH	CSS is Outreach and engagement. PEI educate parents and teachers, children and youth on recognition of early signs of emotional disturbances and develops prevention skills; intensive therapeutic outreach for first break/first diagnosis; and access and Linkage for underserved communities, that will do school outreach for teen students with behavioral program.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI & CSS	Contract
Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc.	\$350,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Davis Guest Home	\$218,431.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Deaf Counseling Advocacy and Referral DBA Communique Interpreting	\$6,000.00	BHRS	MH	Sign Language Services for BHRS MH clients	Upon signing	6/30/2022	MHSA	Contract
Diamond, Jed	\$18,000.00	BHRS	MH	LPS conservatorship investigations	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	LPS, Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
Dimension Reports LLC	\$46,000.00	BHRS	MH	Oversight and reporting necessary for billing the Short Doyle Medi-Cal system.	7/1/2020	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
DLS Consulting	\$25,000.00	BHRS	MH	Provide specialized and expert consulting to ensure compliance with fiscal audits, billing processes and state reporting.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Medi-Cal, Realignment, MHSA	Contract
Ernst, Gary	\$24,500.00	BHRS	MH	Consultant Fiscal Cost Reports	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
FIRST 5 Mendocino	\$36,000.00	BHRS	MH	Triple P parenting classes	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021**

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Helios Health Care	\$25,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Holden, James Ph.D.	\$25,000.00	BHRS	MH	LPS Conservatorship evaluations	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
I.D.E.A Consulting	\$10,000.00	BHRS	MH	Consultation for the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) 3-Year Plan, innovation planning, Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) regulations compliance, and conducting needs assessments.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA	Contract
Laytonville Healthy Start	\$48,000.00	BHRS	MH	CSS Outreach to underserved communities connecting to remote populations through FRC and outreach. PEI Access and Linkage to Underserved communities through afterschool activities and community education on mental health and mental health care.	7/1/2021	6/30/2021	MHSA CSS & PEI	Contract
Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center	\$18,226.00	BHRS	MH	Services to SMI homeless clients; in the Homeless Shelter and Transitional Housing. Outreach and supportive supervisory services to maintain housing.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Grant	Contract
Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center	\$66,589.00	BHRS	MH	Direct services to SMI clients that are homeless as defined by HEARTH Act, including residents of the homeless shelter and transitional housing.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Grant	Contract
Mendocino County Youth Project	\$33,000.00	BHRS	MH	Provide Breaking the Silence/Ending the silence School based education on suicide prevention and mental health education to various school districts.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
Mendocino County Youth Project	\$549,402.00	BHRS	MH	MHSSA School based mental health services to students	2/10/2021	8/31/2022	Grant	Contract
Mendocino Office of Education	\$542,338.00	BHRS	MH	MHSSA School based mental health services to students	2/10/2021	8/31/2024	Grant	Contract
Nadham Inc. DBA Creekside Convalescent Hospital - Behavioral Health Unit	\$251,850.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
National Alliance on Mental Illness Mendocino	\$57,000.00	BHRS	MH	PEI Education for outreach and advocacy to peers and family members in need of mental health support. Includes classes, groups, warmline, and outreach.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
NetSmart	\$313,991.00	BHRS	MH & SUDT	Electronic Health Record for MH and SUDT Client Services and Billing	7/1/2020	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
Nuestra Alianza	\$48,000.00	BHRS	MH	Access and linkage services for Spanish speaking and latin community members at risk for serious mental illness	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
OIG Compliance NOW, LLC	\$14,000.00	BHRS	MH & SUDT	Mandated screening of employees, providers, and contractors to confirm identity and exclusion status: Social Security Administration's Death Master File, National Plan and Provider Enumerate System, Office of Inspector General Excluded Provider List, System of Award Management, Licesning Board, and Medi-Cal Suspended and Ineligible List	7/1/2021	6/30/2023	Realignment, Medi-Cal, MHSA	Contract
Partnership HealthPlan	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Data sharing Agreement	6/5/2019	6/4/2029	NA	MOU
Partnership Health Plan	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA)	5/19/2020	6/30/2023	NA	MOU

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021**

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Project Sanctuary	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Mutual goal with BHRS to provide assistance for sexual assault victims residing in Mendocino County.	4/21/2020	6/30/2023	NA	MOU
Psynergy Programs., Inc.	\$450,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Redwood Coast Seniors	\$39,375.00	BHRS	MH	Senior Peer Counseling Program	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract
Redwood Community Services	\$434,350.00	BHRS	MH	24/7 supportive housing and case management services at Haven House or Harmony House for LPS, AOT, and upon approval FSP Clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Medi-Cal, Realignment, MHSA	Contract
Redwood Community Services	\$339,848.00	BHRS	MH	Partners with revenue contract with UUSD for specialty mental health services and school-based educationally related mental health services, reimbursable by Medi-Cal through the County	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Medi-Cal, UUSD	Contract
Redwood Community Services	\$549,402.00	BHRS	MH	MHSSA School based mental health services to students	2/10/2021	8/31/2024	Grant	Contract
Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis Center	\$89,172.00	BHRS	MH	24/7 first episode psychosis crisis response for individuals experiencing symptoms of a first break.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Grant	Contract
Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis Center	\$520,000.00	BHRS	MH	Assessment and psychiatric hospitalization aftercare for those not eligible for Medi-Cal	6/22/2021	6/30/2023	Measure B	Contract
Redwood Quality Management Company	\$17,361,861.00	BHRS	MH	Administration Service Organization for Speciality Mental Health Services	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Medi-Cal, Realignment, MHSA	Contract
Round Valley Indian Health Center	\$654,833.00	BHRS	MH	MHSA Innovation learning project with the goal of implementing community-based crisis resources while addressing historical trauma and institutional distrust, and building on community resources, utilizing traditional healing practices.	7/1/2020	6/30/2022	MHSA Innovation	Contract
Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation	\$1,336,000.00	BHRS	MH	Acquire, own, operate and manage affordable housing for adults with disabilities (MHSA rental housing) under the MHSA - Willow Terrace Apartments	2/14/2017	6/30/2038	MHSA	Contract
Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Supportive services to No Place Like Home program residents at Orr Creek Commons Phase II	6/26/2020	6/30/2035	Grant	MOU
Rural Communities Housing Development Corporation	\$5,469,618.00	BHRS	MH	Mutual agreement between County and Contractor for the development and operation of permanent rental supportive housing at Orr Creek Commons Phase II	6/25/2020	6/24/2040	Grant	MOU
Tapestry Family Services	\$339,848.00	BHRS	MH	Partners with revenue contract with MCOE for specialty mental health services and school-based educationally related mental health services, reimbursable by Medi-Cal through the County	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Medi-Cal, MCOE	Contract
Tapestry Family Services	\$549,402.00	BHRS	MH	MHSSA School based mental health services to students	2/10/2021	8/31/2024	Grant	Contract
Telecare Corporation	\$101,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Tri Cities Answering Services and Call Center	\$4,300.00	BHRS	MH	After hours coverage for mandated 24/7 access line (phone) for BHRS services.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
Ukiah Senior Center	\$20,000.00	BHRS	MH	Senior Peer Counseling Program	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MHSA PEI	Contract

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Active Expense Agreements, July 2021**

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Vista Pacifica Center	\$150,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
Willow Glen Care Center	\$300,000.00	BHRS	MH	Residential care facility offering a broad range of services to BHRS court-mandated LPS clients.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment	Contract
XPIO Group Health LLC	\$49,875.00	BHRS	MH & SUDT	Consultant and development services for electronic health record	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
Yap, Mark	\$6,400.00	BHRS	MH	Conducts chart audits of Medication Support Services for compliance with state, federal and prescribing practices.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, Medi-Cal	Contract
Zoom Video Communications, Inc.	\$0.00	BHRS	MH & SUDT	Business Associate Agreement - HIPAA Compliant Zoom	3/24/2020	6/30/2022	NA	MOU
Deaf Counseling Advocacy and Referral DBA Communique Interpreting	\$12,500.00	BHRS	SUDT	interpreting services for BHRS SUDT clients	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Realignment, SABG	Contract
Drug Abuse Alternatives Center DBA Turning Point	\$25,000.00	BHRS	SUDT	Residential treatment services	12/23/2020	9/29/2021	Grant	Contract
FEI.com	\$16,325.76	BHRS	SUDT	Support and maintenance for MendoWITS EHR	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Drug Medi-Cal, Realignment, SABG	Contract
Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center	\$49,866.00	BHRS	SUDT	Provide access and linkage to homeless individuals with a substance use,mental health or co-occurring diagnosis to services	9/30/2020	9/29/2021	Grant	Contract
Partnership Health Plan	\$3,965,362.00	BHRS	SUDT	Master Services Agreement (DMC-ODS) - administration of Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System Services in Mendocino County	7/1/2020	6/30/2023	Drug Medi-Cal, Realignment, SABG	Contract
Project Sanctuary	\$0.00	BHRS	SUDT	Mutual goal with BHRS to provide assistance for domestic violence victims residing in Mendocino County	4/21/2020	6/30/2023	NA	Contract
Redwood Community Services	\$14,696.44	BHRS	SUDT	Short term residential treatment services for perinatal clients	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	SABG, Realignment	Contract
Redwood Community Services	\$135,024.00	BHRS	SUDT	Provide access and linkage to homeless individuals with a substance use,mental health or co-occurring diagnosis to services	9/30/2020	9/29/2021	Grant	Contract
Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.	\$23,900.00	BHRS	SUDT	Chemical testing services to SUDT clients.	7/1/2020	8/31/2021	Drug Medi-Cal, Realignment, SABG	Contract
Redwood Quality Management Company	\$0.00	BHRS	MH	Referral Process for Specialty Mental Health and SUDT services	8/23/2019	8/22/2022	NA	MOU
Wirth, Steven	\$6,500.00	BHRS	SUDT	SUDT Medical Director duties	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Drug Medi-Cal, Realignment, SABG	Contract

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS)
Revenue Agreements, July 2021**

Mental Health (MH)
Substance Use Disorders Treatment (SUDT)

Contractor	Amount	Branch	Program	Service Provided	Start Date	End Date	Funding Source	MOU/Contract
Dept of Health Care Services	\$3,649,500.00	BHRS	MH	DMC-ODS, Service Provider Agreement	7/1/2020	6/30/2023	State	Contract
Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission	\$2,500,000.00	BHRS	MH	Mental Health Student Service Act Grant Revenue Agreement	9/1/2020	8/31/2025	State	Contract
Mendocino County Office of Education	\$339,848.00	BHRS	MH	Special education services related to Mental Health and reimbursable through Medi-cal	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	MCOE	Contract
North Coast Drivers DBA Lucky Deuce	\$20,000.00	BHRS	SUDT	Multiple offender drinking driver programs.	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Participant Fees	Contract
Partnership Health Plan		BHRS	SUDT	Substance Use Services Agreement, fee for service agreement (amendment adding the 6-30-23 end date)	1/15/2020	6/30/2023	Drug Medi-Cal	Contract
Round Valley Indian Health Center, Yuki Trails Human Services	\$988.75	BHRS	SUDT	DUI Program with county oversight	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	Participant Fees	Contract
Ukiah Unified School District	\$339,848.00	BHRS	MH	Special education services related to Mental Health and reimbursable through Medi-cal	7/1/2021	6/30/2022	UUSD	Contract